

Resolution #TC-2023-04-02

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option Letters over \$750,000 of the projects specified below.

Approved by the Transportation Commission on April 20, 2023.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No IGAs involving more than \$750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the commission.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than \$750,000.

WHEREAS, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

WHEREAS the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the project and/or funding will need to be reapproved.

Herman
Stockinger  Digitally signed by
Herman Stockinger
Date: 2023.04.25
15:34:44 -06'00'

Herman Stockinger, Secretary
Transportation Commission of Colorado

Date

April 2023- IGAs > \$750,000

Region	Project Number(s)	Agency	Contract Value	Federal \$	State \$	Local \$	Description
R1	25351	Aerotropolis Regional Transportation Authority	\$2,000,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$0.00	ARTA OLA - This is for the Aerotropolis I-70 Harvest Interchange and to fund TDM plan: Total Funds \$2,000,000.00
	25392	Castle Rock	\$9,164,000.00	\$338,000.00	\$4,582,000.00	\$4,244,000.00	Castle Rock OLA - Castle Rock Industrial Tributary Trail: Total Funds \$9,164,000.00
	25459	Englewood	\$8,850,000.00	\$7,300,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,550,000.00	Englewood OLA - Hampden Avenue Complete Streets Project: Total Funds \$8,850,000.00
	25467	Thornton	\$944,000.00	\$284,000.00	\$472,000.00	\$188,000.00	Thornton OLA - 100th Ave – Riverdale Road to Forest Circle: Total Funds \$944,000.00
	25421	Wheat Ridge	\$1,000,000.00	\$890,000.00	\$0.00	\$110,000.00	Wheat Ridge OLA - 32nd Avenue Bike Facilities at I-70: New Total Funds \$1,000,000.00
	25518	Wheat Ridge	\$9,650,000.00	\$8,300,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,350,000.00	Wheat Ridge OLA - Ward Multimodal Bridge: Total Funds \$9,650,000.00
	25614	Wheat Ridge	\$7,500,000.00	\$2,750,000.00	\$4,450,000.00	\$300,000.00	Wheat Ridge OLA - Wadsworth Sidewalk: 32nd To 35th: Total Funds \$7,500,000.00
R2	19734	El Paso County	\$9,164,527.00	\$7,982,802.00	\$0.00	\$1,181,725.00	El Paso County AM 2 – SH 105 Woodmoor Drive to Lake Woodmoor Improvements: This Amendment 2 increases the total budgeted funds of \$4,638,245.00 by \$4,526,282.00. New Total Funds \$9,164,527.00

	22894	El Paso County	\$3,550,000.00	\$3,107,900.00	\$0.00	\$442,100.00	El Paso County AM 2- Ute Pass Trail: This Amendment 2 increases the total budgeted funds of \$3,055,000.00 by \$500,000.00. New Total Funds \$3,555,000.00
	23588	El Paso County	\$2,224,413.00	\$1,966,263.00	\$0.00	\$258,150.00	El Paso County AM 1 - Wetland Bank-Akers: This Amendment 1 increases the total budgeted funds of \$724,413 by \$1,500,000.00. New Total Funds \$2,224,413.00
	23417	Manitou Springs	\$1,051,134.00	\$834,980.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Manitou Springs AM 2- Manitou Springs Creek Walking Trail Phases 3 and 4: This Amendment 2 increases the total budgeted funding of \$551,134.00 by \$500,000.00. New Total Funds \$1,051,134.00
	25448	Trinidad	\$2,250,000.00	\$1,800,000.00	\$0.00	\$450,000.00	Trinidad OLA - Trinidad Santa Fe Trail: Total Funds \$2,250,000.00
R3	25370	Delta County	\$1,415,000.00	\$1,415,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Delta County OLA - North Fork Miners Trail: Total Funds \$1,415,000.00
	25371	Hinsdale County	\$900,000.00	\$0.00	\$900,000.00	\$0.00	Hinsdale County OLA - Chip and Seal four (4) miles of CR 30: Total Funds \$900,000.00
	25361	Mesa County	\$1,350,000.00	\$1,080,000.00	\$0.00	\$270,000.00	Mesa County OLA - Roadway improvements of new sidewalks, two (2) bicycle lanes and centerline realignment: Total Funds \$1,350,000.00
	25414	Summit County	\$2,750,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,750,000.00	Summit County OLA - East Vail Pass Wildlife Crossings Revenue Contract: Total Funds \$2,750,000.00
R4	21993	Fort Collins	\$2,162,795.00	\$1,851,920.00	\$0.00	\$310,875.00	Fort Collins AM2 - North LCR 17 Expansion: Willox to US 287: This Amendment 2 increases the total budgeted funding of \$760,000.00 by

							\$1,402,795.00. New Total Funds \$2,162,795.00
	22628	Logan County	\$4,705,287.00	\$3,764,230.00	\$0.00	\$941,057.00	Logan County OLA- CR 93 Bridge Replacement Total Funds \$4,705,287.00
	25381	Longmont	\$1,000,000.00	\$399,000.00	\$500,000.00	\$101,000.00	Longmont OLA - Bike & Pedestrian Improvements Main Street & 21st Avenue: Total Funds \$1,000,000.00